nn PTO-1595 (Rev. 0%/05) /B No. 0651- <u>0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)</u>	U.S. DÉPARTMENT OF COMMERC United <u>States Patent and Trademark Off</u> k			
RECORDATION FOR				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Michael A. Gaynes, Maurice McGlashan-Powell,	International Business Machines			
Soojae Park, Edward Yarmchuk				
	Internal Address:			
Addilional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	Street Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Intellectual Property Law Department			
Execution Date(s): September 18, 2007 respectively	1101 Route 134 Kitchawan Road, Office 39-250			
X Assignment Merger Change of Name	- P.O. Box 218			
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Yorktown Heights			
Government Interest Assignment	State: New York			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 10598			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?			
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed logether with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)			
A. Patent Application No.(s)				
11/857,812				
Additional numbers attache	d? Yes XNo			
. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 1			
Name: Bryant L. Young CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUTZ LLP	7, Total foe (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
Internal Address; Atty. Dkt.; YOR920070415US1	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: 1875 Eye Street, NW	x Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Suite 1100	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting ti			
City: Washington	8. Payment Information			
State: DC Zip: 20006	a, Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Phone Number: (202) 331-7111	Expiration Date			
Fax Number: (202) 293-6229 Email Address: BYoung@cblh.com	_ b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-0510</u> Authorized User Name Bryant L. Young			
). Signature:	September 25, 2007			
	Date			
Bryant L. Young - 49,073-/ Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 2 sheet, attachments, and documents: 2			

PATENT REEL: 019879 FRAME: 0547

56699_1

ASSIGNMENT

Docket No. YOR920070415US1

Whereas, we

INVENTOR AND CITY

MICHAEL A. GAYNES (1) County of Broome MAURICE McGLASHAN-POWELL and (2) Westchester County of SOOJAE PARK and (3) County of Dutchess EDWARD YARMCHUK and (4) Putnam County of

of Vestal, and State of New York, of Mount Vernon. and State of New York, of Wappingers Falls, and State of New York, of Mahopac, and State of New York,

have invented certain improvements in

TITLE CURVILINEAR HEAT SPREADER/LID WITH IMPROVED HEAT DISSIPATION

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

13	~ (P	2007 (2) 9-18	
HE	(1) 4 − 10	. 2007. (2) <u>9 7 3</u>	, 2007,
		2007. (4) 9-18	2007.
TIQN	(3) <u>9 - 7 / 7</u>	, 2007, (4) 9 - 70	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed E MCGLASHAN POWE

. 2007

2007

9-18 2007

UPDATED Assignment DOC

PATENT REEL: 019879 FRAME: 0548

RECORDED: 09/25/2007